GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2979
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 17™ MARCH, 2023

NBE POST-MBBS DIPLOMA COURSES
12979. SHRI ARJUN LAL MEENA:
Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to fill the seats of National Board of Examination (NBE)
Post-MBBS Diploma courses through the State-level counseling by determining the reservation
policy on the lines of PG courses or is contemplating to allow the State Governments to fill the
vacant seats of in-service doctors from the fresh candidates after the completion of the second
round of counseling; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(DR BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)
(@) & (b): Fifty percent (50%) of NBE Post MBBS Diploma seats in Government Hospitals of a
particular State are retained and filled/allocated by the concerned State itself through its own
counseling. As per the scheme, the Post MBBS Diploma seats retained by the State Government

are allocated only to the in-service doctors of the concerned State.
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